



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.4908 OF 2025

SAU. VANDANA W/O RAMDAS KATOLE

VERSUS

RAMDAS S/O MAHADEORAO KATOLE

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. P.B. Ganorkar, Advocate for Petitioner.

Ms. Vaishali Khadekar, Advocate for Respondent.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 03rd DECEMBER 2025

1. Learned Advocate for the petitioner submits that the respondent-husband is in arrears of maintenance, which contention is disputed by the learned Advocate for the respondent.

2. The respondent is, therefore, directed to file an affidavit to that effect in this Court and clear all the arrears, if any, within a period of two weeks from today.

3. Learned Advocate for the petitioner as well as learned Advocate for the respondent, on instructions, convey that the parties are ready to go for mediation as there are elements of settlement. Parties jointly suggest the name of Advocate Dr. R.S. Shirpurkar, as a Mediator.

4. Accordingly, parties are directed to appear before the learned Mediator, after seeking prior appointment. Thereafter, learned Mediator may take as many sittings as are desirable for exploring the possibility of settlement through mediation. If the settlement is arrived at, then the learned Mediator may help the parties in drafting the terms of settlement. Learned Mediator is requested to submit her report, preferably within a period of one month.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

asd